

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

## 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

# **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### TRESPASS-BURNT BROOK-DEPOSITS.

Снар. 22

An Act Fixing the Penalty for Trespass upon Grounds of Agricultural Societies.

Chapter 22.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 60, Sec. 22, R. S., amended,

Penalty for trespass.

Section twenty-two of chapter sixty of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by striking out the entire section and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Section 22. Whoever, contrary to such regulations and after notice thereof enters or passes within the bounds so fixed, where such grounds are not fenced, (no notice being necessary where such grounds are fenced) shall be subject to a fine not exceeding five dollars or by imprisonment not exceeding ten days.'

Approved March 4, 1915.

Chapter 23.

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Fishing in Burnt Land Brook, a Tributary to Presque Isle Stream, and in the East Branch of said Presque Isle Stream, in the County of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing permitted, So much of section two of chapter thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred six of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, as prohibits fishing, in accordance with the general law of the State, in Burnt Land brook, so-called, a tributary to Presque Isle stream, and in the East Branch of said Presque Isle stream, in the county of Aroostook, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 4, 1915.

Chapter 24.

An Act to Amend Section Twenty-six of Chapter Forty-eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Deposit by Savings Banks and Institutions for Savings of Collateral for Loans Made Without the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section twenty-six of chapter forty-eight of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words, 'and may deposit, subject to the approval of the Bank Commissioner, with such banks or banking associations any securities received as collateral for time loans made to any person or

Ch. 48, Sec. 26, R. S., amended.

#### SALARY OF STENOGRAPHER-TAKING OF FISH.

corporation without the State,' so that said section as amended CHAP. 25shall read as follows:

'Section 26. Savings banks and institutions for savings may deposit on call in banks or banking associations incorporated under the authority of this State, or the laws of the United States, and receive interest for the same; and may deposit, subject to the approval of the Bank Commissioner, with such banks or banking associations any securities received as collateral for time loans made to any person or corporation without the State.'

Approved March 4, 1915.

Chapter 25.

An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to the Salary of the Stenographer of the Superior Court for Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter two hundred nineteen of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen is hereby amended by striking out in the last paragraph of said chapter, after the word "Kennebec," tne words "thirteen hundred," and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'fifteen hundred,' so that said paragraph as amended shall read as follows:

'Kennebec, fifteen hundred dollars a year in full for all serv-—fixed salary. ices chargeable by him to the county.'

Approved March 4, 1915.

#### Chapter 26.

An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to the Taking of Suckers, Eels, Hornpouts and Yellow Perch with Eel Pots, Traps, Spears or Nets.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section nine of chapter thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred six of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and by substituting therefor the following section:

'Section 9. Suckers, eels, hornpouts and yellow perch may be taken with eel pots, traps, spears or nets, in such inland waters and under such rules and regulations as may be established

Ch. 32, Sec. 9, R. S., as amended by Ch. 206, P. L. 1913, further amended.

Taking of certain fish regulated.

Ch. 219. P. L. 1913, amended.

Depositing of collateral for time loans, made without the State.

13